

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 12622/2025

RAKESH KUMAR TIWARI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NITA DUBEY & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 15-10-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Bharat Bhushan, AOR
Mr. Keshav Bansal, Adv.
Mr. Partik Ahalawat, Adv.
Mr. Aryamann Bhatia, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Ms. Deeksha Agrawal, Adv.
Ms. Aswathi M.k., AOR

Mr. Jitendra Kumar, AOR
Ms. Ayushi Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Vijay Nand Tripathi, Adv.
Ms. Diksha Agrawal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

As per office report, respondent Nos.1 and 2 have failed to file counter affidavit, despite the grant of last opportunity. However, it has been submitted by Ld. Advocate, Ms. Diksha Agarwal that counter affidavit for respondent Nos.1 and 2 has already been filed yesterday. Registry to verify and update the records. If it has been filed, let the same be taken on record, else further opportunity to file the same would stand declined.

contd...

Respondent No.3 and 7 have failed to file counter affidavit, despite the grant of last opportunity. Hence, further opportunity to file the same is hereby declined.

As per office report Ms, Indrani Sharma has filed an application seeking permission to appear and argue as respondent in person (respondent No.9) alongwith counter affidavit but the same is defective. Four weeks' time is granted to cure the defects.

Service is complete on respondent Nos. 4 to 6 and 8 but none has entered appearance.

List again on 25.11.2025.

rd

SUJATA SINGH
Registrar