

ITEM NO.18

REGISTRAR COURT. 1

SECTION IV-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 12622/2025

RAKESH KUMAR TIWARI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NITA DUBEY & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 17-12-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Bharat Bhushan, AOR
Mr. Keshav Bansal, Adv.
Mr. Partik, Adv.
Mr. Tarun Meel, Adv.
Mr. Mayank Dubey, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Ms. Ayushi Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Utsav Madan, Adv.
Ms. Aswathi M.k., AOR

Mr. Jitendra Kumar, AOR
Ms. Ayushi Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Rudresh Tripathi, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Counter affidavit has already been filed by respondent
Nos.1 and 2.

Opportunity of respondent Nos.3 and 7 to file counter
affidavit has already been declined.

contd...

Service was complete on respondent Nos.4 to 6 on 19.5.2025 and on respondent No.8 on 15.5.2025 but none has entered appearance.

Interaction report has been received with regard to respondent No.9-party in person wherein it has been mentioned that the said respondent is not conversant in English language, and for the same reason she may be provided with an Amicus.

Hence, Registry to process the matter as per rules.

Let copy of the ROP be furnished to the concerned AOR for information and compliance.

rd

SUJATA SINGH
Registrar